BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-350-107
Issue 5, December 1975
PROTECTIVE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT CED
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
operation, maintenance, and connection

an ED-91180-72 Group 21 cabinet for the
604-type panel, or their local equivalent.
ORDERING GUIDE
(a) For PCA CED
• Unit, Interconnecting, 101C (one per toll
operator access trunk) (Fig. 1).
•Panel, 615A (includes fuse panel only, no
power unit; mounts up to three 101-type
!Us) (Fig. 2)
Page 3
NOTE : ON OLDER 604B PANELS, POSITION NUMBERS APPEAR INSTEAD OF TRUNK NUMBERS .
INSTALLATION SEQUENCE OF IOI-TYPE INTERCONNECTING UNITS
TRUNK NO. 10 3 4 11 6 12 7 8 13 9 14
POSITION NO. 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Fig. 3-6048 (MD) or 604C Panel, Front View
Fig. 4-604C Panel, Rear View (21A Apparatus Unit Not Installed)
Page 4
INSTALLATION
SEQUENCE OF 101
INTERCONNECTING
UNITS
TRUNK POSITION
NO. NO.
I I
2 2
3 4
4 !S
s 7
6 8
7 10
8 II
9 13
10 3
II 6
12 9
13 12
14 14
Fig. 5-6048 (MD) Panel, Rear View
Fig. 6-1018 IU Mounted In 604A2 (MD) Panel
1$$ 5, SECTION 463-350· 107
604A2
PANEL
POSITION
NUMBERS
913A OR 914A
CONNECTORS
Page 5
SECTION 463-350-107
• Bracket, 99B (one per one, two, or three
615A panels when mounted in 16C or in
relay rack)
• •Adapter, 262A (one per 19C2 power unit